

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No.	KP(M)393/2019
Complainant/ Appellant	Dr. Satyakam Phukan – present, accompanied by Sri Binoy Kumar Das.
Respondent	: SPIO of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup represented by
	(1) Sri Lachit Kumar Das, Addl. Deputy Commisioner, Kamrup (M) District & SPIO
	(2) Sri Runal Nath, Circle Officer (A), Dispur Rev. Circle.
	(3) Nabajit Deori, SPIO of Directorate of Archaeology, Assam
	(4) Sri Kaustav Kishore Bhuyan, C.O., Directorate of Archaeology, Assam
Date of hearing	21.05.2019
Complaint/ Second	: Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)
Appeal heard by	Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
<u>ORDER</u>	

1. The second appeal petition dated 31.12.18 is taken up for further hearing in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 30.4.2019.

21.05.2019

2. The Additional Deputy Commissioner & SPIO Sri Lachit Kumar Das submitted orally that in compliance with this Commission's order dated 30.4.2019 he discussed the matter with concerned officials of the Directorate of Archaeology and Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle. In course of discussion it transpired that the land where the archaeological site is located is non-cadastral. In the absence of cadastral survey, necessary notification specifying the schedule of land with co-ordinates and cadastral map could not be issued.

3. The Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(M) further added that 15th May, 2019 was fixed for joint survey of the land in question and the Assam Survey was informed accordingly. But due to absence of representatives of Assam Survey, the survey work could not take place. 27th May, 2019 has been refixed as the next date for doing the survey work. The Assam Survey has been informed accordingly. Since furnishing of the sought for information in response to the instant RTI application dated 19.4.2018 hinges mainly on execution of survey work by Assam Survey , therefore, in exercise of powers conferred under Section 19 (8)(a)(ii) of the RTI Act,2005, the Director of Assam Survey is also appointed, suo motu, as SPIO for the purpose of this RTI second appeal case.

4. The Director of Assam Survey is hereby directed to be present at site on the next date of survey through his authorized representative.

5. Fix 18.6.2019 at 1.30 P.M. for next date of hearing.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)393/2019

Dated 21.05.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M),Ghy. 1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO of the Directorate of Archaeology, Assam, Ambari, Ghy-1 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Director of Assam Survey, Rupnagar, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 4. Dr. Satyakam Phukan, Hemchandra Road, Jorpukhuripar, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 1.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission